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Agenda – 45th Annual General Meeting 
Saturday 22 November 2025 

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Business of the AGM

3. Apologies

4. Confirmation of the Minutes for the 44th Annual
General Meeting

5. President and Treasurer Reports

6. Receive, consider and adopt the 30 June 2025
Financial Statements

7. Election of Office Bearers and Committee
Members for 2025/2026

8. Other Business
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Minutes 44th Annual General Meeting of 
Scleroderma Victoria Inc. 

Saturday 23rd November 2024 

Time 10:30 to 11.05am 

Venue RACV Club Melbourne  

Attendees 

Amanda Lawrie-Jones (President), Louise Inglese 
(Vice-President), Iain Pizzey (Treasurer), Belinda 
McMaster, Janelle Blight, May Adams, Joyanne 
Banks, Russell Banks, Beverley Blight, Maria 
Bonanno, Polly Clayton, Francis Collins, Gayle 
Cruckshank, William Dunkley, Sandee Facy, 
Helena Filis, Abby Fredericks, Ian Grenda, Dianne 
Guyatt, Sheryl Haley, Michelle Hocking, Michael 
Inglese,  Gail Jerrett, Diane Lacey, Jura Mau, Brad 
Milnes, Ana Nova-Perdevski, Solway Nutting,  
Sasha Osowicki,  Sheila Oxley,  Sharron 
Oppenheimer, Monica Papp, Kathleen Phelan, 
Terry Phelan, Jane Rhyder, Vanessa Tate, Raffy 
Snell, Bronwyn Robinson, Raffy Snellox, Sonya 
Sullings, Jennifer Sward, Robert Sward, Alexis 
Varvodic, Elaine Yap, Joy Zhou. 

Apologies 
Jennene Caton (Secretary), Heather Hollaway, 

Shirley Hess, Mandy McKirdy, Alana McKirdy 

Minutes Janelle Blight 

Chairperson Amanda Lawrie-Jones 
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Meeting opened at 10.30am 
Amanda welcomed everyone to the AGM and introduced all the existing Committee 
members. Amanda asked all the committee members to introduce themselves.   

Amanda also thanked Jennene for all the hard work she does with the newsletter and 
secretarial duties. 

Business of the 2024 AGM – Confirmation of 2023 minutes 

It was moved that the minutes from the 43rd AGM dated 18 November 2023 were confirmed 
as a true and accurate record of proceedings and were signed by the President. 

Moved: Sharon Oppenheimer Seconded: Belinda McMaster 

Presidents Report  

Amanda welcomed new committee members Alana and Mandy McKirdy. 

She thanked outgoing committee member Hannah Kielbasa, and Amanda wished Hannah all 
the very best with her future endeavors. Amanda spoke about the slight changes to the 
Committee over the past 12 months, this includes the addition of Mandy and Alana McKirdy, 
who bring along specialist skills in social media and technology.  

Amanda welcomed and thanked Janssen (which are now formally known as Johnson & 
Johnson) for their sponsorship for the 2024 AGM and Conference.  Amanda thanked Johnson 
& Johnson for their continued support also in funding our Virtual Education Sessions which 
are now in their 5th year which started in 2020.  

Our virtual education sessions started out weekly but are now monthly.  Our Educational 
sessions over the last 12 months have included many international guest speakers. We extend 
our sincerest gratitude for their expertise, time and willingness to share their knowledge. 
Amanda asked all our members to let us know if there is a speaker or topics, they would like 
us to cover. 

Amanda also thanked Louise for organising & running these sessions. 

Amanda asked Polly Clayton from Johnson & Johnson to introduce herself and explain what 
her role is. 

We have had a further sad loss this past year with one of our support group leaders. Lynette 
Slade was our leader for the Inner Southeastern Suburbs group, and she sadly passed away in 
the middle of the year. We know that her support group felt her loss deeply, and we 
acknowledge Lynette’s passion and commitment to her group. Amanda thanked Bronwyn 
Robinson for coming on board and taking over Lynette's group. We also had another new 
leader for Bendigo, Francis Collins, Amanda welcomed her.  

Amanda spoke about the new support group leaders’ online group, which was set up in 
collaboration with Scleroderma Australia, and expressed it was a good way to support all 
support group leaders not just in Victoria but all over Australia. 

  



 

5 

 

Scleroderma Victoria have continued to support the Australian Scleroderma Interest Group 
(ASIG) in funding our Scleroderma nurses at both St Vincent’s & Monash Hospitals.  

In 2024, we worked with Scleroderma Australia to launch the very first National Sunflower Day 
on March 6.  This was a day to commemorate Scleroderma in the Southern Hemisphere 
where the weather was warmer and those with Scleroderma could participate. Amanda 
explained why we changed the date to March 6th.  We had the highest engagement this year 
from the community, and we are hoping next year will be even bigger.  She welcomed our 
community to all get involved. 

Our financial membership base has largely been the same over the past few years, although 
we have seen a slight drop once again in 2024. This impacts our Advocacy and Grant request 
proposals where we need to declare our membership numbers.  

Amanda thanked all our sponsors Johnson & Johnson, Health Smart, CareSuper, Paw Paw, 
Vasilis, Stiff Sore & Sorry, in making this a special day for our members. 

Amanda then asked for someone to move her President's report. 

Moved: Jane Rhyder Seconded: Bronwyn Robinson 

Receive, consider and adopt the audited 30 June 2024 Financial Statements  

Iain presented his Treasurer’s Report. Our income was $161,219 which was a decrease of 
$11,826 from last year.   

This decrease was mainly due to less fundraising income in the financial year 2024.  

Our expenses were $104,822. Our main expenses were the funding for the two Scleroderma 
nurses for $30K, contributing to two Scleroderma Australia Research Projects for $20K and 
$15K paid as our final contribution ($105K in total) to the Harrison Pennicott PhD scholarship.  

The overall result was a surplus of $56,307 and we currently have Net assets of $495K. We 
have some research projects that we will be funding in 2025.   

Iain thanked Kylee Byrne as the signing partner from Pitcher Partners (our pro-bono auditors) 
for auditing our financials again this year. 

Iain also thanked our President Amanda Lawrie-Jones, our Office 

Administrator Jennene Caton, all Members of the Committee during the year and all our 
volunteers, for their efforts and the time they have given to the Foundation. 

Iain also informed the meeting that in accordance with the requirements of the Associations 
Incorporation Reform Act 2012, he and the President declared that the 30 June 2024 Financial 
Statements presented at the meeting, give a true and fair view of the financial performance 
and position of Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated during and the year ended 30 June 2024.    

There being no questions, it was moved that the Treasurers Report, including the audited 30 
June 2024 Financial Statements, be accepted. 

Moved: Jane Rhyder Seconded: Bronwyn Robinson 
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Election of Office Bearers and Committee Members  
Amanda declared all positions on the Committee were vacant. One new nomination for 
ordinary committee member was received from Bronwyn Robinson. All other committee 
members were re-nominated for the committee.                                  

Amanda will update website to reflect our new committee which will be as follows.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Moved: Sheryl Hayley Seconded: Joy Ann Banks 

Appointment of Auditors for the year ending 30 June 2025 

Iain stated that as our income is below $250K, we don’t need to be audited, however, it is 
good governance to do so. Iain moved that the existing Auditors, Pitcher Partners, who have 
completed the audit of the 30 June 2024 Financial Statements pro-bono, be re-appointed as 
our Auditors for the year ending 30 June 2025. 

Moved: Iain Pizzey Seconded:  Belinda McMaster 

  

Position Name 

President Amanda Lawrie-Jones 

Vice President Louise Inglese 

Treasurer Iain Pizzey 

Secretary Jennene Caton 

Ordinary Committee Member Belinda McMaster 

Ordinary Committee Member Janelle Blight 

Ordinary Committee Member Alanah McKirdy 

Ordinary Committee Member Mandy Mckirdy 

Ordinary Committee Member May Adams 

Ordinary Committee Member Bronwyn Robinson 



 

7 

 

Business without notice   

There was no business without notice raised at the meeting. 

Amanda informed the meeting that the Committee had arranged for the following guest 
speakers to present at the completion of the AGM.  The speakers are:   

Dr. Gene Siew Ngian from Monash Medical Centre who will speak about the developments in 
research particularly in PAH and the importance of the role of ASIG. 

Sandee Facey from Sunflower Hidden Disabilities Program, who is the Business Development 
Manager at Bailey House will speak about the meaning behind the sunflower and Hidden 
Disabilities.   

Dr Jess Fairley from St. Vincent’s Hospital will speak about managing fatigue in Scleroderma, 
which is very difficult to treat as there are a number of contributing factors that cause fatigue.  

Lucija Peric - Exercise physiologist – from Your Move Health, Exercise and Scleroderma will 
speak about movement health, Exercise and Scleroderma. 

Close of Meeting   

Amanda thanked all attendees at today’s meeting. 

Amanda also thanked Belinda for helping with today and everyone on the committee and 
expressed how much she appreciates all their efforts.  It means a lot to us as a committee, 
and I am sure our members also feel the same way.  

Amanda thanked our members, without them we would not be able to do what we do, she 
also put out a call out for new Support Group Leaders and members.  

There being no other business, Amanda declared the meeting closed at 11.05am. 

 

Amanda Lawrie-Jones 

President 

22 November 2025 

Melbourne 
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President’s Report – Scleroderma 
Victoria Annual Report 2025 

As we reflect on 2025, I am incredibly proud of the progress Scleroderma Victoria has 
made in awareness, research, governance, and community engagement. This year has 
been filled with impactful events, strategic collaborations, and bittersweet transitions. 

Awareness & Engagement 

Our Shine Gala in March was a standout success, raising nearly $24,000 and bringing 
together 150 guests in support of our cause. National Sunflower Day saw over 20 
Victorian landmarks lit up, creating a powerful visual statement of solidarity. The 
Snuggle Up campaign continued to build momentum over winter, and our social 
media presence, thanks to Hello Media, has grown steadily, with increased engagement 
through reels and stories. 

This year’s Gene Swinstead Memorial Luncheon raised over $9,000, with a powerful 
keynote from Dr. Jo Sahhar and support from the London Tavern Hotel. We also saw 
incredible individual fundraising efforts, Bronwyn Robinson, a committee member and 
florist, raised over $15,000 through her advocacy campaign. These events not only 
raise vital funds but also strengthen our community connections. 

The Virtual Education Sessions (VES) remain a cornerstone of our awareness efforts. 
While we faced some challenges with attendance and scheduling, we are committed to 
improving communication and support for these sessions in 2026. Special thanks to 
those who have stepped up to assist, and we are looking forward to another great 
year of sessions in 2026.  

Research & Advocacy 

This year, I had the privilege of attending the Australian Rheumatology Association 
Annual Scientific Meeting in Adelaide, where global experts shared groundbreaking 
insights into scleroderma management. We also celebrated the announcement of the 
ASIG Fellowship, co-funded with Scleroderma Australia, NSW and Queensland, and 
continued our support for research initiatives, including the development of updated 
resources such as our Support Group Guidelines.  

Our collaboration with Scleroderma Australia has been strong, with the launch of the 
Research Friends platform and ongoing webinars. We are proud to contribute to 
national efforts that empower people with lived experience to participate in research 
and shape their own health outcomes. 
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Governance & Growth 

We were pleased to welcome Bronwyn Robinson to the committee in 2025. Bronwyn 
brings valuable fundraising and event expertise, and her contributions have already 
made a significant impact. 

We’ve continued to strengthen our governance framework, reviewing key policies and 
updating committee bios and contact lists. Our committee has worked tirelessly behind 
the scenes, and I am deeply grateful for their dedication and professionalism. 

Being a fully volunteer-run organisation brings its own set of challenges, balancing 
personal commitments, health, and work, but it also fuels our passion. Every hour 
contributed, every event supported, and every policy reviewed is driven by a shared 
commitment to creating the best possible outcomes for our scleroderma community in 
Victoria. 

We take pride in the individual care and connection we offer to our members. Whether 
it's responding to a personal enquiry, supporting someone through a difficult time, or 
simply checking in, we make time to listen and support each person with empathy and 
respect. This personal touch is what makes our community so strong. 

Our financial members play a vital role in helping us stay sustainable. Their 
contributions allow us to cover essential costs, like postage for resources, maintaining 
our website, and producing quarterly newsletters. These seemingly small expenses are 
critical to keeping our services accessible and our community informed and connected. 

It’s this spirit of generosity, purpose, and shared lived experience that makes our work 
so meaningful. 

However, this year also marks a poignant moment for our organisation. After 10 
incredible years, Jennene Caton is stepping down as Secretary. Jennene’s unwavering 
commitment, wisdom, and heart have been the backbone of our committee. Her 
departure leaves a space that will be incredibly hard to fill, and we thank her from the 
bottom of our hearts for everything she has given to Scleroderma Victoria and our 
community. 

We also extend our heartfelt thanks to Belinda McMaster, who is also stepping down. 
Belinda has brought a wealth of policy expertise to our committee, helping us navigate 
complex advocacy issues and ensuring our governance remains strong and responsive. 
Her thoughtful insights and strategic thinking have been invaluable in shaping our 
direction and strengthening our voice within the broader community.  

We would like to acknowledge and thank May Adams, who will also not be continuing on 
the committee in 2026. May has played a key role in coordinating our newsletter and 
communications, and her thoughtful contributions have helped keep our community 
informed and connected. We are incredibly grateful for her time and dedication. 
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Looking Ahead – Committee Recruitment 

As we move into 2026, we are actively seeking new committee members. For a not-for-
profit like ours, having people with lived experience is not just valuable, it’s essential. 
Your insights help us stay grounded, relevant, and responsive to the needs of our 
community. Joining the committee means being part of a passionate team driving real 
change, advocating for better outcomes, and building a stronger, more inclusive future 
for people living with scleroderma. 

If you have lived experience, professional expertise, or simply a desire to make a 
difference, we would love to hear from you. 

Thank you all for your continued support, energy, and belief in our mission. Together, 
we are making a difference. 

Warm regards 

 
Amanda Lawrie-Jones 
President – Scleroderma Victoria 

7 November 2025 
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Treasurer’s Report for June 30, 2025 
I am pleased to present the Treasurer’s Report for the year ended 30 June 2025, incorporating the 
audited 30 June 2025 Financial Statements. 

Our financial statements have been certified as a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Association and confirms that the Association is able to meet its debts as and when they fall due. 
Upon the approval of the Financial Statements at the AGM, these Statements will be lodged with 
ACNC. 

Income 

Our income for the year was $182,633 (2024: $161,129), an increase of $21,504 or 13% from the 
previous year. Included in our income for the year was: 

• Membership Subscriptions of $4,910 (2024: $4,779) a $131 increase as our
member numbers remained at 300.

• General & Memorial Donations of $33,435 (2024: $60,437), a decrease of
$27,002 or 45%.

• Fundraising activities including mycause donations raised $55,969 (2024:
$33,775).

• Income from our Shine Bright Gala event that was held on 1 March 2025 of
$51,624 (2024: distribution of $31,000),

• Distribution from William Angliss (Victoria) Charitable Fund of $2K, (2024: $2K),
and

• Unrealised investment gains of $49,184 (2024: $29,138).

Expenses 

Our expenses for the year amounted to $111,010 (2024: $104,822), an increase of $5,539 or 5% 
from FY2023 and included the following major items for the year: 

• Funding to support Scleroderma health care at St Vincent’s Hospital of $15K (2024:
$15K).

• Funding to support Scleroderma health care at Monash Medical Hospital of $15K
(2024: $15K).

• Costs incurred relating to social media activities of $11,136 (2024: $9,981).

• Producing Scleroderma Victoria newsletter of $9,343 (2024: $11,681),

• Costs incurred to hold the Shine Bright Gala of $29,187, and

• Funding two Scleroderma Australia Research Projects totaling $5K (2024: $20K).
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Overall Result 

• The overall result for the Foundation was a surplus of $71,623 (2024: $56,307).  This 
result was mainly due to General & Memorial donations, increased in fundraising income 
including our Shine Bright Gala and unrealised investment gains. 

• Scleroderma Victoria continued to fund the scleroderma nurses at St Vincent’s and 
Monash Medical centre totaling $30,000 and Scleroderma Australia undertaking 
Scleroderma research for $5,000. 

• Our Net Assets at June 2025 were $566K, which we will continue to use to assist our 
members, fund the operations of the association and medical research.  The 
Association is in a sound financial position. 

We have continued to increase our Social Media exposure and platforms and link in with 
World Scleroderma Day on 29 June.  We successfully organised the Shine Bright Gala 
event on 1 March which raised $51,624 and our annual Scleroderma Day lunch was held 
in early June and raised $8,278. 

Expenses 

Scleroderma Victoria contributed $30,000 to assist the Scleroderma nurses at St Vincent’s 
Hospital and Monash Medical Centre.  We continue to promote the benefits of 
membership, our membership numbers at 30 June 2025 remained at 300 (2024: 300) and 
our aspiration membership target is 400. 

Recent Funding applications 

In June 2025, the Foundation again applied to be considered for funding from The William 
Angliss (Victoria) Charitable Fund.  We have yet to hear if we were successful in 2025 but 
we have been successful on all previous occasions and in December 2024 we received 
$2,000.    

Recent Research funding  

On 18 November 2023, the Committee agreed to contribute: 

• $45K over 3 years to the Dermatology Fellowship for the Australian Scleroderma 
Cohort Study Skin Biobank, and 

• $17.5K over 3.5 years for the Sydney Uni PhD Scholarship. 

Investments 

In conjunction with our Investment Advisers, Planning Partners, the Foundation invests as 
a cautious investor.   Planning Partners, our Investment Advisers, work with us to ensure 
we have the most appropriate Asset allocation for our Investment Portfolio. 
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Whilst our financial position remains sound, we continue to apply for Grants and seek to 
increase our fundraising initiatives to increase our financial strength to enable us to 
continue to support the excellent work of scleroderma nurses and to continue our 
contributions to Scleroderma Australia to assist with funding medical research.    

Our investments are ‘set aside’ to be used to fund appropriate medical research regarding 
scleroderma in the future and therefore we should avoid using them to pay for 
administration expenses. 

Pitcher Partners – our Auditors   

I would like to thank Kylee Byrne from Pitcher Partners, our Auditors, who have 
continued to support us since 2008, and audited the 30 June 2025 Financial Statements 
pro bono. 

Thank you 

I would also like to thank our President Amanda Lawrie-Jones, our Office Administrator 
Jennene Caton, all Members of the Committee during the year and all our volunteers, for 
their efforts and the time they have given to the Foundation. 

I look forward to the next 12 months. 

Iain Pizzey CA,  

Honorary Treasurer 

7 November 2025 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Revenue 2 182,633 161,129 

Expenses 2 (111,010) (104,822) 

Total Comprehensive Surplus for the year 71,623 56,307 

Accumulated funds at the beginning of the year 494,722 438,415 

Accumulated funds at the end of the year 8 566,345 494,722 

The above Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income is to be 
read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements as set out on pages 5 
to 11. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 

Notes 2025 2024 
$ $ 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash assets 3 95,348 118,663 
Receivables 4 2,634 6,554 
Investments 5 495,436 417,542 
Prepayment 600 - 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 594,018 542,759 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 

Fixed Assets 6 - - 
Intangible Assets 190 190 

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 190 190 

TOTAL ASSETS 594,208 542,949 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Payables 
Income in Advance 

7 1,157 
- 

21,521 
- 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,157 21,521 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,157 21,521 

NET ASSETS 593,057 521,428 

GENERAL FUNDS 

Accumulated Funds 
Specific Fund 

8 
9 

566,345 
26,706 

494,722 
26,706 

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS 593,051 521,428 

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the 
notes to the financial statements as set out on pages 5 to 11. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN GENERAL FUNDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
 30 JUNE 2025 

NOTES 2025 2024 
$ $ 

General Funds 

Opening Balance 494,722 438,415 
Result for the year 71,623 56,307 

Closing Balance 8 566,345 494,722 

The above Statement of Changes in General Funds should be read in conjunction 
with the notes to the financial Statements as set out on pages 5 to 11. 



19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
30 JUNE 2025 

1) STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Preparation

In the opinion of the Committee, Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated
(“Scleroderma Victoria”) is not a reporting entity. The financial statements
of Scleroderma Victoria have been prepared as a special purpose
financial report in order to satisfy the financial reporting requirements of
the Victorian Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012 (and its associated
Regulations) and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act
2012.

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Victorian Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012
(and its associated Regulations), the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit
Commission Act 2012 and applicable Accounting Standards, with the
exception of:

AASB 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosure
AASB 101: Presentation of Financial
Statements AASB 107: Cashflow
Statements
AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures

The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical costs, 
modified by valuing investments at fair value. 

The accounting policies have been consistently applied and are 
consistent with those of the previous year. 

(b) Revenue

Scleroderma Victoria recognises membership fees, donations and other
income when received.

Interest, dividends and other distributions from investments are
recognised as income when received.

(c) Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice
amount.
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(d) Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables are included at cost and represent liabilities for
goods and services provided to Scleroderma Victoria prior to the end of
the financial year.

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position comprise
cash at bank with an original maturity of three months or less, held at call
with financial institutions.

(f) Investments

Investments are held through unlisted managed funds that are recorded
at fair value. If the underlying investments of the fund are traded in
active markets, fair value is determined with reference to quoted market
prices at the end of the reporting period. If the underlying investments
are not traded in active markets, fair value is determined at close of
business as at the reporting date.

Investments are to be used to fund appropriate and approved medical research.

(g) Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets relates to the registration of the business names
Sunflower Hero and Get Behind the Beard with ASIC.

(h) Taxes

(i) Income Tax

The Australian Taxation Office has confirmed that Scleroderma Victoria 
Incorporated is a public benevolent institution and has been endorsed as 
a Charitable Institution and is income tax exempt in accordance with 
Subdivision 50-B of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 

2) (ii) Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

Revenues and expenses are recognised net of the amount of Goods and 
Services Tax (GST), except where the amount of GST incurred is not 
recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. 

Receivables and payables are stated as either exclusive or inclusive of 
GST, in accordance with invoices provided by or received from suppliers. 
The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Australian 
Taxation Office is included as part of receivables or payables in the 
Statement of Financial Position. 



21

(i) Financial instruments
Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when Scleroderma
Victoria becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that Scleroderma
Victoria commits itself to either the purchase or sale of the asset (i.e.
trade date accounting is adopted).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

(i) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value adjusted for
transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified as fair value
through profit or loss, in which case transaction costs are immediately
recognised as expenses in profit or loss.

Classification of financial assets

Financial assets recognised by Scleroderma Victoria are subsequently
measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, subject to
their classification and whether Scleroderma Victoria irrevocably
designates the financial asset on initial recognition at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVtOCI) in accordance with the relevant
criteria in AASB 9.

Financial assets not irrevocably designated on initial recognition at FVtOCI
are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, FVtOCI or fair
value through profit or loss (FVtPL) on the basis of both:

(a) Scleroderma Victoria’s business model for managing the financial assets;
and

(b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Classification of financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading, contingent consideration 
payable by Scleroderma Victoria for the acquisition of a business, and 
financial liabilities designated at FVtPL, are subsequently measured at fair 
value. 
All other financial liabilities recognised by Scleroderma Victoria are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

Trade and other receivables 
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Trade and other receivables arise from Scleroderma Victoria’s transactions with 
its customers and are normally settled within 30 days. 

Consistent with both Scleroderma Victoria’s business model for managing 
the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the 
assets, trade and other receivables are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The following financial assets are tested for impairment by applying the 
‘expected credit loss’ impairment model: 

(a) debt instruments measured at amortised cost;

(b) debt instruments classified at fair value through other
comprehensive income; and

(c) receivables from contracts with customers and contract assets.

Scleroderma Victoria applies the simplified approach under AASB 9 to 
measuring the allowance for credit losses for both receivables from 
contracts with customers and contract assets. Under the AASB 9 
simplified approach, Scleroderma Victoria determines the allowance for 
credit losses for receivables from contracts with customers and contract 
assets on the basis of the lifetime expected credit losses of the financial 
asset. Lifetime expected credit losses represent the expected credit 
losses that are expected to result from default events over the expected 
life of the financial asset. 

There has been no change in estimation techniques or significant 
assumptions made during the reporting period. 

(j) Comparative Note

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified and
repositioned for consistency with current year disclosures.
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2) RESULT FOR THE YEAR

The result has been determined after: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

(i) Crediting as Revenue:

Membership 4,910 4,779 
Donations – General and Memorial 33,435 60,437 
Fundraising activities 4,675 16,133 
World Scleroderma Day Lunch 8,278 17,642 
Distribution from William Angliss 2,000 2,000 
Comedy for a Cause 3,718 - 
Johnson & Johnson Innovative 
Medicine 
Sponsorship 6,160 - 
Investment Income – Net 48,184 29,138 
Mycause donations/fundraising 19,649 - 
Shine Bright Gala Event 51,624 31,000 

182,633 161,129 

(ii) Charging as an Expense:

Administration Support 6,900 6,900 
Comedy for a Cause costs 1,600 - 
Funding paid to Hospitals to support
Scleroderma Health Care 30,000 30,000 
Insurances 1,633 1,363 
Completion of the funding of Harrison
Pennicott PhD Scholarship - 15,000
Seminar & Fundraising Expenses 462 734
Office, Professional fees & meeting
costs

11,144 4,967

Design, Print & Post Newsletter costs 9,343 11,681
Scleroderma Australia Admin Support 1,410 1,500 
Shine Bright Gala costs 29,187 - 
Social Media management 11,136 9,981 
Funding 2 Research Projects with
Scleroderma Australia 5,000 20,000 
Investment Advisers Fees 3,195 2,696 

111,010 104,822 
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3) CASH ASSETS
The balance of cash at bank consists of the following Bank Accounts. 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Operating Bank Account 65,471 88,800 
Kerry McDonald Equipment Fund 3,171 3,157 
Brett Johnson Memorial Account 26,706 26,706 

95,348 118,663 

4) RECEIVABLES

Other Debtors 
Other Debtors - PayPal 
GST Receivable 

- 
1,86

8 
766 

- 
3,20
4 
3,350 

2,634 6,554 

5) INVESTMENTS
Managed Funds and Listed Trusts 403,594 355,617 
Cash Holdings and Term Deposit 91,842 61,925 

495,436 417,542 

6) FIXED ASSETS
Equipment 24,381 24,381 
Accumulated Depreciation (24,381) (24,381) 

- - 

7) PAYABLES
Creditors 
Security 
Deposits 

- 
90
0 

18,141 
900 

GST Payable 257 2,480 

1,157 21,521 

8) GENERAL FUNDS
Retained surplus at the beginning of the 
financial year 

494,722 438,415 

Net result for the year 71,623 56,307 

Retained surplus at the end of the 
financial year 

566,345 494,722 
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2025 2024 
$ $ 

9) SPECIFIC FUND
Brett Johnson Memorial Account 26,706 26,706 

This Fund was established in October 2016 to assist Tasmanian families that 
had been impacted by Scleroderma. The spending of the funds raised in 
early 2017 is managed by Ms Annette Johnson. 

10) REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS
Pitcher Partners, the Auditors of Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated, 
audited the 30 June 2025 Financial Statements pro bono. 

11) SCLERODERMA VICTORIA INCORPORATED INFORMATION
Scleroderma Victoria is incorporated under the Victorian Associations 
Incorporation Reform Act 2012 (and its associated regulations) and its 
registered address and principal place of business is St Vincent’s Hospital, 
41 Victoria Parade Fitzroy, Victoria 3065. 

As at 30 June 2025, Scleroderma Victoria had 302 (2024: 300) Members. 

12) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There has been no matter or circumstance, which has arisen since 30 June 
2025 that has significantly affected or may significantly affect: 
(a) the operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2025 of

Scleroderma Victoria,
(b) the results of those operations, or
(c) the state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to 30 June

2025, of Scleroderma Victoria.

13) RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year, there were transactions between Members of the 
Committee and Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated that related to the 
paying of yearly Membership Subscriptions by the Committee or 
Scleroderma Victoria reimbursing Members for costs they had incurred on 
behalf of Scleroderma Victoria. 

All Committee Members are volunteers and received no remuneration for 
their services to Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated. 
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Declaration by Committee of Management 30 June 2025 

We, Amanda Lawrie-Jones, being the Honorary President, and Iain Pizzey being the 
Honorary Treasurer of Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated, (“Scleroderma Victoria “) 
do state on behalf of the Committee that: 

(i) Scleroderma Victoria is not a reporting entity.

(ii) As is common for organisations of this type, it is not practicable for the
Committee to maintain effective independent controls over donations and
other fundraising activities prior to their entry in the accounting records.
Accordingly, the amounts detailed in relation to receipts were limited to
amounts recorded in the books of account.

(iii) In the opinion of the Committee, the attached financial report shows a true
and fair view of the financial position of Scleroderma Victoria as at 30 June
2025 and the results of its operations for the year ended on that date in
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the Victorian Associations
Incorporation Reform Act 2012 (and its associated Regulations) and the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012;

(iv) In the opinion of the Committee, meetings of the Committee of Management
were held during the year ended 30 June 2025 in accordance with the rules of
Scleroderma Victoria, and

(v) The Committee is of the opinion that Scleroderma Victoria will be able to pay
its debts as and when they fall due.

Amanda Lawrie-Jones       Iain Pizzey 

Honorary President Honorary Treasurer 

     17 November 2025 17 November 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated “the Registered 
Entity”, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the 
statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in general funds for the 
year then ended and notes to the financial statements including material accounting 
policy information, and the responsible entities’ declaration. 

In our opinion the financial report of Scleroderma Victoria Incorporated has been prepared 
in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 
2012, including: 

a) giving a true and fair view of the Registered Entity’s financial position as at 30 
June 2025 and of its financial performance for the year ended; and 

b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 
1, and Division 60 the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 
Regulations 2022. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the 
Registered Entity in accordance with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission 
Act 2012 “ACNC Act” and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and 
Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including 
Independence Standards) “the Code” that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in 
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of 
accounting. The financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the 
Registered Entity’s financial reporting responsibilities under the ACNC Act. As a result, the 
financial report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in 
respect of this matter. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

 

Responsibility of the Committee of Management 

The Committee of Management of the Registered Entity are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and have determined 
that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to 
meet the requirements of the ACNC Act, the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012 
(and its associated regulations) and the needs of the members. The Committee of 
Management responsibility also includes such internal control as the responsible entities 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that gives a true 
and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the Committee of Management are responsible for 
assessing the Registered Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the responsible entities either intend to liquidate the Registered Entity 
or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a 
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the 
Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of the financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 
also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Registered Entity’s internal control. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by responsible entities. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of responsible entities’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Registered 
Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Registered Entity 
to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

K L BYRNE PITCHER PARTNERS 

Partner Melbourne 

 

 

17 November 2025 
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UNAUDITED DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

2025 2024 

$ $ 

INCOME 

Donations 26,270 9,189 

Memorial Donations 5,165 49,748 

Distribution from William Angliss 2,000 2,000 

World Scleroderma 
Day Lunch  

Mycause 
donations/fundraising 

Johnson & Johnson Innovative Medicine 
Sponsorship Donation - Brunswick 
United Lodge 

Shine Bright 
Gala  

Comedy for a 
Cause 

8,278 

19,649 

6,160 

2,000 

51,624 

3,718 

- 

17,642 

- 

- 
1,500 

31,000 

- 

Fundraising Income 4,675 16,133 

Membership Income 4,910 4,779 

Investment Income - Net 48,184 29,138 

Total Income 182,633 161,129 

EXPENDITURE 

Administration Support 6,900 6,900 

Funding 2 Research Projects with 
Scleroderma Australia 

5,000 20,000 

Bank, PayPal, Merchant & mycause 
charges 

850 1,271 

XERO financial costs 214 -



- 
 

 

 

 

Funding paid to Hospitals to support 
Scleroderma 

Health Care 

30,000 30,000 

Completion of the funding Harrison 
Pennicott PhD 

Scholarship 
Fundraising 
expenses 

- 

- 

15,000 

- 

Insurances 

Oxygen Concentrator 
Servicing Membership 
Subscriptions 

1,632 

730 

- 

1,363 

- 
50 

Comedy for a Cause Event 1,600 - 

Office Supplies/Expenses 311 1,034 

Postage 471 478 

Printing of office supplies - 507 

Printing, Design & Post Newsletter costs 

Professional 
Fees Shine 
Bright Gala 
Event 

8,873 

1,875 

29,187 

11,681 

- 

- 

Balance carried forward 87,643 88,284 



- 
 

 

 

 

 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

 

 

Balance brought forward 

 

 

87,643 

 

 

88,284 

Scleroderma Australia – Admin Support 1,410 1,500 

Support Group meeting costs 

Sunflower Hero’s – website 
Scleroderma Victoria-website 
hosting Social media 
management 

6,581 

450 

595 

11,136 

2,361 

- 

- 
9,981 

Investment Advisers Fees 3,195 2,696 

Total Expenditure 111,01
0 

104,822 

Net Operating Result for the year 71,623 56,307 

 



Scleroderma Victoria Inc 

St. Vincent's Hospital 

41 Victoria Parade 

FITZROY VIC 3065 
Phone: 03 9231 3651 

Scleroderma Victoria Registration Incorporation No. A0017798A 
ABN AND ACNC - 45 674 166 348 
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